SCHEDULE A

MISCELLANEOUS USER FEE SCHEDULE

CITY OF MARINETTE

FEE SCHEDULE
MMC SCHEDULE A

ITEM ORDINANCE NOTES
REFERENCE

BUILDING RELATED

Residential 1 & 2 Family Fee Minimum

New Dwelling/Addition $.14 per sq ft, all floor areas $125.00

Erosion Control $100.00 (New) $75 (Addition)

Remodel $ 8.00 per thousand of valuation $ 65.00

Accessory Structure/Deck $.14 per sq ft, all areas $ 75.00

Sheds/Deck (<100 sq. ft.) $ 20.00 plus $20.00 zoning fee

Occupancy Permit (New Bldgs & Additions) $ 40.00 per dwelling unit

Temporary Occupancy Permit $ 50.00

Pools $ 75.00

Early Start (footings & foundations) $ 50.00

Plumbing

New Bldg/Addition/Alteration

(For alterations use s.f. of alteration area) $ 35.00 base plus $.06 per sq ft, all areas $ 60.00

Replacement & Misc Items $ 10.00 per thousand of Plb. project valuation $ 60.00

New Home Outside Sewer & Water laterals

$ 50.00 dwelling to right-of-way



Electrical

Residential 1 & 2 Family Fee Minimum
New Bldg/Addition/Alteration

(For alterations use s.f.of alteration area) $ 35.00 base plus $.06 per sq ft all areas $ 60.00
Replacement & Misc. Items $ 10.00 per thousand of Elec. Project valuation $60.00
HVAC

New Bldg/Addition/Alteration

(For alterations use s.f. of alteration area) $ 35.00 base plus $.06 per sq ft, all areas $60.00
Replacement & Misc. Items $ 10.00 per thousand of HVAC project valuation $60.00
Razing $.05 per sq ft, all areas $ 100.00
Re-roof, Re-siding, Window/Door Replacement $ 40.00 each permit

Double fees are due if work is started before the permit is issued.

Commercial Fee Minimum
New Structure/Addition

Multi-Family (3+family), Motel, CBRF, Daycare

Merchant, Restaurant, Tavern, Hall, Church, Office $.17 per sq ft $175.00
School, Institution, Hospital, Vehicle/Sm Engine

Repair, Parking, Storage, Auto Body $.19 per sq ft $175.00
Manufacturing and Industrial - office area,

follow office fees $.17 per sq ft $175.00
Warehouse, Mini Warehouse, Bldg Shells* for Multi

Tenant Bldg-Office area use office fees $.14 per sq ft $175.00
Build Out* - See new structure fees above

Special Occupancies (Outdoor Pools, Towers,-

Tents, etc.) $.12 per sq ft $175.00
Parking Lot Permit (new or alteration) $ 50.00



Erosion Control $200.00 for first acre plus $100.00 per acre or portion thereof

Remodel/Reroof/Residing $ 10.00 per thousand of valuation $150.00
Occupancy/Temp Occupancy, Change of Use (New Bldgs, Additions, Alterations, Tenant Changes) $ 75.00/unit
Plumbing

New Bldg/Addition/Alteration (for alterations use s.f. of alteration area) $60.00 base fee plus $.07 per sq. ft., all areas  $125.00
Replacement & Misc. Items $100.00 per thousand of Plb. proj. valuation $125.00
New Construction Outside Sewer and Water Laterals $100.00 for the 1% 100 ft then $.50/ft thereafter

HVAC

New Bldg/Addition/Alteration

(For alterations use s.f. of alteration area) $ 45.00 base fee plus $.07 per sq ft, all areas $ 70.00
Replacement & Misc. Items $ 10.00 per thousand of HVAC proj valuation $ 70.00
Razing Fee $.07 per sq ft of floor area $125.00
Miscellaneous Fee Minimum
Re-inspection Fee — each occurrence $ 50.00

Failure to Call for Inspection — each occurrence $ 50.00

Triple Fees are due if work is started before the permit is issued. Minimum fee $200.00
Permit Renewal — 50% of the permit fee based on current fee schedule, but not less than the minimum fee.

State Seal $45.00

ZONING PERMITS Residential 1 & 2 Family Fee

New Dwelling $125.00

Addition/Alteration $ 85.00

Accessory Building, Deck, Pool $ 30.00 plus building permit
Fence $ 40.00 (no building permit)
Sheds less than 100 sq. ft. $ 20.00 (plus $20 building permit)

Land Use Permit (shoreland/wetland/floodplain) $100.00



NOTE

Standard Hours
Monday thru Friday
9:00 am — 2:00 pm

Burial/Cremains/Infant

ZONING PERMITS Commercial Buildings Fee
New Structure $200.00
Addition/Alteration $150.00
Change in Use/Occupancy $ 75.00
Signs $ 75.00 base fee plus $.50 per sq ft of sign face per sign
Parking lot new/alteration $200.00
Fence new/alteration $100.00
Zoning review (less than $10,000 valuation) $150.00
Zoning review (more than $10,000 valuation) $300.00
Sprinkler/extinguishing systems
(alterations less than 20 heads) $ 50.00
Sprinkler/extinguishing systems
(new, alterations greater than 20 heads) $200.00
Land Use Permit (shoreland/wetland/floodplain) $350.00
ITEM FEE ORDINANCE
REFERENCE
CEMETERY
Burial
Burial (casket & vault)
4/1 thru 11/30 $650.00 MMC 190-17G
Burial (casket & vault)
12/1 thru 3/31 $750.00 MMC 190-17G
Burial/Cremains/Infant
4/1 thru 11/30 $375.00 MMC 190-17G
12/1 thru 3/31 $425.00 MMC 190-17G

Fee doubles during
non-standard hours



Disinterment

Adult with reburial in City owned Cemeteries

4/1 thru 11/30 $1,400.00
Adult with reburial in City owned Cemeteries
12/1 thru 3/31 $1,600.00
Adult with reburial outside City
4/1 thru 11/30 $ 900.00
Adult with reburial outside City
12/1 thru 3/31 $1,000.00
Infant or cremation reburial in City owned Cemeteries
4/1 thru 11/30 $ 750.00
Infant or cremation reburial in City
12/1 thru 3/31 $ 850.00
Infant or cremation reburial outside City
4/1 thru 11/30 $ 375.00
Infant or cremation reburial outside City
12/1 thru 3/31 $ 425.00
Adult re-entombed in City
Mausoleum 4/1 thru 11/30 $1,025.00
Adult re-entombed in City
Mausoleum 12/1 thru 3/31 $1,125.00

Infant or cremation re-entombed in

City Mausoleum 4/1 thru 11/30 $ 875.00
Infant or cremation re-entombed in

City Mausoleum 12/1 thru 3/31 $ 975.00

owner or 1% individual buried on that space) $ 375.00

Grave Sales

Full size $ 600.00
Cremation garden or baby land $ 375.00
Lot ownership transfer fee $ 50.00

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

MMC 190-17G

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

& MMC 190-18

Perpetual Care Fee (2" burial on grave approved by City containing prior burial excluding FHC Sec. O without prior authorization of lot

MMC 190-17E & MMC 190-12

MMC 190-10
MMC 190-10
MMC 190-10



Monuments
Footing
Bevel or slant
Setting fee for flush markers
Monument Company Burial
Orientation Verification Fee

Forest Home Mausoleum
Entombment
Colombaria Niche

Crypt brass lettering fee

Niche engraving fee per person
Prepaid inurnment fee per person

ITEM

WATER UTILITY FEES

Hydrant
Hydrant use by contractor

Meters
Jacket
Repairs
Turn on at curb only
Turn on at curb only after hours
Turn on at curb and meter

Turn on at curb & meter after hours

Miscellaneous

$ .35/sq.in. MMC 190-10
$ .30/sq.in MMC 190-10
$ .25/sq.in. MMC 190-10
$ 10.00 Side Check

$ 350.00 MMC 190-17G
$1,275.00 MMC 190-10
$ 375.00

$ 175.00

$ 125.00 MMC 190-17G
FEE ORDINANCE

REFERENCE

$ 60.00

$ current cost

$ 60.00

$ 80.00

$ 60.00 +current cost of meter

$ 80.00+current cost of meter

Standard Hours

Monday thru Friday
9:00 am — 2:00 pm
Fee doubles during
non standard hours

NOTES

plus $ 4.70 per 100 cu. ft.



Vacuum breaker $
Well permit every five years $

interior and exterior — current cost
10.00

Standard Hours Mon. thru Fri. 8:00 am — 4:00 pm

ITEM FEE

POLICE AND FIRE FEES

Police Department
Animals

ORDINANCE
REFERENCE

Impound fee Our cost

Photocopies

In person $ 1.00 (per report)
By mail USPS $ 3.00 (per report)
Miscellaneous
Fireworks sales permit $ 50.00
Private alarm system registration fee$ 10.00
Towing of a vehicle $ 25.00 (plus cost of tow)
Fingerprinting $ 10.00
Fire Department
Fire Pit inspection and approval $ 10.00
False Alarm Fees
Alarms 1 and 2 no charge
Alarm 3 $ 25.00 (immediate billing)
Alarms 4 thru 6 $ 175.00
Alarms 7 thru 9 $ 200.00
Alarms 10 thru 12 $ 225.00
Alarm 13 and above $ 250.00

Fire Inspection Program non-compliance
First re-inspection $

50.00

NOTES



Second re-inspection $ 75.00
Third re-inspection $ 150.00

Owner failure to attend scheduled Inspection $ 25.00
Miscellaneous

Cut or severed gas lines per incident 350.00 (plus any associate costs)

Vehicle extraction 500.00
Vehicle fire 250.00
Any liquid spill 100.00

B HHHH

Chimney Fire Response 200.00 for every repeat Fire Dept. chimney fire response occurrence that occurs

at the same residence within the same calendar year.

Rescue Boat Calls $200.00 per hour plus any equipment damage for rescue boat calls outside of the
Marinette and Menominee City limits, which is redefined to include
an imaginary line %2 mile off shore in the Bay of Green Bay or if individuals requiring
assistance are not residents of Marinette, WI or Menominee, MI. This billing would be
charged to individual(s) involved.

Airboat Calls $200.00 per hour plus any equipment damage for Marinette Fire Dept. Airboat
calls outside of Marinette, WI or Menominee, Ml counties or if individuals
requiring assistance are not residents of Marinette, Wl or Menominee, Ml
Counties. This billing would be charged to individual(s) involved.

ITEM FEE ORDINANCE NOTES
REFERENCE
PERMITS
Street Use
Closing less than 3 blocks $ 5.00 MMC 366-39
Closing more than 3 blocks $ 20.00 MMC 366-39

Closing if traffic rerouting



is necessary $ 35.00 MMC 366-39

Closing for Commercial purposes $ 45.00 MMC 366-39
Street Opening $ 50.00
Occupancy
Mobile home $ 30.00
Residence $ 30.00
Penalty for no permit $ 60.00
Recreation
Boat launch (daily) $ 3.00 MMC 294-6
Boat launch (annual) $ 25.00 MMC 294-6
Boat launch (2" sticker) $ 5.00 MMC 294-6
Boat Launch (annual Dealer) $100.00 MMC 294-6 C
Active & retired military $15.00
Senior citizen 62 & older $15.00
Camping $ 20.00/night MMC 294-9
Tree Lawn Hardship Permit $ 5.00 MMC 415-7 C 11
ITEM FEE ORDINANCE
REFERENCE

LIQUOR AND TOBACCO RELATED ITEMS

Liguor Licenses

Class A fermented malt beverages $350.00 MMC 265-3 Wis. Stat. § 125.25(4)
Class A Liquor $500.00 MMC 265-3 Wis. Stat. § 125.51(2)(d)
Class A Liquor Cider Only n/a

Class B Liquor $500.00 MMC 265-3 Wis. Stat. § 12.51(3)(e)

Curb & Gutter only;
applicable during
Winter Parking Ban
only.

NOTES



ITEM

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Junk

Class B fermented malt beverages

Class B Winery
Class C Wine

New Operator (server) license
Provisional Operator License
Operator (server) Renewal license

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$ 53.00
$ 5.00
$ 53.00

License applicant background check $ 7.00

Provisional Retail Class A & B

Fermented malt beverage & liquor license $ 15.00

Reserve Class B
Publication fee
Wholesale Beer

Temporary Operator (server)
Temporary Class B Fermented malt
beverage or wine license

Tobacco products

Junk collection fee for large
Item pickup at your site

City Dump

Compost for City Residents
Compost for non-residents

Yard Waste
All other waste

Recycle Bins

$10,000.00
$ 30.00
$ 25.00
$ 10.00

$ 10.00
$ 100.00

FEE

$ 20.00 first item

MMC 265-3 Wis

MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 150-16 B

MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis
MMC 265-3 Wis

MMC 265-3 Wis

. Stat. § 125.26(4)

. Stat. § 125.51(3m)(e)

. Stat. § 125.04 (2 year cycle)

. Stat. § 125.04

. State. § 125.04 (2 Year cycle)
Wis. Stat. § 125.04(5)(A), (B) & (D)

. Stat. § 125.185(3)

. Stat. § 125.51(3)(e)(2)
. Stat. § 125.04(3)(g)

. Stat. § 125.28(4)

. Stat. § 125.17(4)

. Stat. § 125.26(6)

Wis. Stat. § 134.65(2)(a) & 139.30 — 139.4

ORDINANCE

REFER

$ 10.00 each additional item

@ B & ©

Free
2.00 yd

no charge

10.00/vehicle load with City ID Card
10.00/trailer load with City ID Card

10.00 each

NOTES
ENCE



Electronics recycle

Computer tower $ 5.00 each
Laptop computer $ 5.00 each
Printer $ 5.00 each
VCR, DVD, Tape Player $ 5.00 each
Monitor $ 10.00 each
Stereo receiver $ 10.00 each
TV less than 27~ $ 15.00 each
TV 27" or greater $ 25.00 each
Cell phones/Keyboards/Mice no charge

Payment of the above fees must be made with a City ID Card. All other dump rules apply.

Miscellaneous

Snow Removal (Min. | Hr) $100.00/Hr. (Private lots)
Grass Mowing (Min. 1 Hr) $100.00/Hr. (Private lots)
Stormwater Management Plan Only
1 acre or less $150.00
More than 1 acre $ 50.00 x # of acres MMC 358 Art. IV

(In addition to the base fee)
Cost capped at $1,000.00

ITEM FEE ORDINANCE NOTES
REFERENCE

FILING FEES
Alley vacation $125.00



Alley paving petition fee $200.00

Certified Survey map $ 50.00

Petition for Zoning or

Rezoning to Plan Comm. $200.00 or $400.00*
Conditional Use to Plan

Commission $200.00

Variance to Zoning Board

of Appeals $150.00

*If Petitioner seeks a zoning or re-zoning amendment that also requires an amendment to the City’s Comprehensive Plan to comply with
the consistency clause of Wis. Stats. Sec. 66.1001(3)(k), then the $400.00 fee would apply.

*If Petitioner seeks a zoning or re-zoning amendment that pertains not to just one parcel or multiple adjacent parcels- but instead also
pertains to parcels in broader areas within a zoning district or multiple zoning districts, then the $400.00 fee would apply.

LICENSES

Bicycle (one time by owner) $ 6.00 MMC 166-11

Carnivals (per event) $ 75.00 ($10/ride or stand after five units)y MMC 265 Art. Il
Business (annually) $ 15.00 MMC 265 Art. IV
Dog

Neutered and paid by 4-1 $ 5.00 (annually) MMC 157-3 Wis. Stat. § 174.05

Neutered and paid after 4-1 $ 10.00 (annually) MMC 157-3 Wis. Stat. § 174.05 174.05(5)

Not neutered and paid by 4-1 $ 10.00 (annually) MMC 157-3 Wis. Stat. § 174.05

Not neutered and paid after 4-1 $ 15.00 (annually) MMC 157-3 Wis. Stat. § 174.05 & 174.05(5)
ITEM FEE ORDINANCE NOTES

REFERENCE

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Handbill posters $100.00 (annual) MMC 265-14

Mobile Home Trailer Park  $100.00 + ($100.00 per each 50 units) MMC 465-263- MMC 465-265 & Wis. Stat. §
66.0435

Pawnbroker (annually) $210.00 MMC 301-1 & Wis. Stat. 134.74(11)(a)



$500 surety bond required.

Secondhand dealer or

Flea market mall $165.00 MMC 301-1

Secondhand article dealer $ 27.50 MMC 301-1

Secondhand jewelry dealer $ 30.00 MMC 301-1

Sign erector $175.00 (annual) MMC 465

Taxi (per vehicle) $ 35.00 (annual) MMC 373-1 A & Wis. Stat. § 349.24

Certification fee/Special

Assessment Requests $ 25.00 Wis Stat. § 66.0628(2) By Title Companies
Lamination Fee $ .25 per page Wis Stat. § 66.0628(2)
Photocopies $ .25 per page Wis Stat. § 66.0628(2)
Facsimile $ .25 per page Wis Stat. § 66.0628(2)
Copy Fee (maps) $ 5.00/large Wis Stat. § 19.35(3)(a), (b), (c) & (d)
$ 3.00/small
Copy Fee (color prints) $ 10.00 Wis Stat. § 19.35(3)(a), (b), (c) & (d)
Copy Fee (large photocopies) $ 15.00 Wis Stat. § 19.35(3)(a), (b), (c) & (d)
Plan Specifications (in person) $ 30.00 Wis Stat. § 19.35(3)(a), (b), (c) & (d)
Plan Specifications (mailed) $ 55.00 Wis Stat. § 19.35(3)(a), (b), (c) & (d)
Special Meeting (if citizen body) $250.00
Special Meeting (plus per diem
costs of gov. body’s membership) $100.00
Tax Exempt Property Filing Fee $ 50.00 Wis Stat. § 70.337(5) (bi-annual/even number years)
Late Payment Service Charge- 1.5% of remaining unpaid balance over 30 days
Transient Merchant Sales $ 50.00 MMC 380-7 (per family of 3 members, $50.00 for each additional)
Food Truck License $ 100.00
Firewood precut if available $ 40.00 per load
Credit/Debit Card Processing Fee 3.1% of transaction
ITEM FEE ORDINANCE NOTES
REFERENCE

Request to purchase public
Property $ 25.00 (plus cost of appraisal)(fee added to sale price)



Payday Lender Permit $ 50.00 onetime MMC 265-27 A

RENTAL FEES

Open pavilion — residents $ 30.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)
Enclosed pavilion — residents $125.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)
Open pavilion — non residents $ 60.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)
Enclosed pavilion-non residents $150.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)
Stephenson Island Stage —

Residents $100.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)
Stephenson Island Stage-

Non resident $150.00 Wis Stat. § 27.08(2)(c) & 66.0628(2)

ITEMS THAT APPLY TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS
NSF (non sufficient funds) checks $ 40.00 Wis Stat. § 66.0628(2)





